

**Mohinder Nath Sofat & Anr. vs. State of H.P.
& Anr.**

Cr.MMO No.570 of 2025

26.06.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General,, for respondent No.1/State.

Notice. Mr. Rohit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1/State.

Notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable for 31.07.2025, on taking steps within three days.

List along with Cr.MMO Nos.59 & 60 of 2019 and Cr.MMO No.738 of 2024.

Cr.MP No.2582 of 2025

The application is not pressed at this stage. Consequently, the same is dismissed, as not pressed.

Cr.MP Nos.2583 & 2584 of 2025

For the reasons stated therein, both these applications are allowed. The applicants are exempted from filing the English translation of documents in issue, at this stage. However, applicants will do the needful, as and when directed to do so.

Applications stand disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

June 26, 2025
(subhash)